

was given to the petitioner by this Court's order dated 5th July, 2010 to place on record a copy of the writ petition filed before the High Court and if so considered necessary, file an additional affidavit within two weeks.

Pursuant to the above order, copy of the writ petition has not been filed but an additional affidavit has been filed by the petitioner. In the said affidavit, challenge was made by the petitioner to the pension regulations. In Para 20 of the said affidavit, the petitioner prayed for leave of this Court to allow him to urge the points contained in the affidavit.

Considering the importance of the issue involved, we allow the said prayer of the petitioner.

Ms. Indira Jai Singh, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the Union of India prays for and is granted time till 1st November, 2011 to file her

3

response disclosing therein the latest position of the Regulations.

Let the matter come up for hearing on 3rd November, 2011.

(G.SUDHAKARA RAO)
COURT MASTER

(VINOD KULVI)
COURT MASTER